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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 149

AN ACT to amend 40.05 (4) (b) and 40.05 (4) (bm) of the statutekating to: the valuation of a state emploge’

accumulatedick leave credits for the payment of health insurance premiums under a group health insurance program

administeredy the group insurance board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 40.05 (4) (b) of the statutes, ageated
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:
40.05(4) (b) Except as provided under pars. (bc) and

(10), and then deducted from annuity payments, if the an
nuity is suficient. The department shall provide tbe
directpayment ofpremiums by the insured to the insurer
if the premium to bevithheld exceeds the annuity pay
ment. Except as provided in pgbd), uporconversion

of an employes unused sick leave to credits under this

(bp), accumulated unused sick leave under ss. 13.121 (4)paragraplor par (bf), the employe qif the employéas
36.30,230.35 (2), 233.10 and 757.02 (5) and subch. | or deceasedthe employes surviving insuredlependents

V of ch. 111 of any eligible employe shall, at the time of
death,upon qualifying for an immediate annuity or for a
lump sum payment under s. 40.25 ¢t)upon termination

of creditable service and qualifying as an eligible em

may elect to delay initiation of deductions from those
creditsfor up to 10 years after the date of the conversion
if the employe osurviving insured dependents are -cov
eredby a comparable health insurance plan or policy dur

ployeunders. 40.02 (25) (b) 6. or 10., be converted, at the ing the period beginning on the date of the conversion and

employe’scurrentbasic pay rate, to credits for payment
of healthinsurance premiums on behalf of the employe
or the employes surviving insured dependents. Any-sup
plementalcompensation that jgaid to a state employe
whois classified under thetate classified civil service as
ateacherteacher supervisor or education directotttier
employe’scompletion of educational courses thave
beenapproved by the employeémployer is considered
aspart of the employs’basicpay for purposes of this
paragraph.The full premium forany eligible employe
whois insured at the time of retirement, or for the surviv
ing insured dependentd an eligible employe who is de
ceasedshall be deducted frothe credits until the credits
areexhausted and paid from the accoumdler s. 40.04

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Efective date of acts.

endingon the last day of the 2nd month after the date on
whichthe employe or surviving insured dependents later
electto initiate deductions from those credits. A health
insuranceplan or policy is considered comparable if it
provideshospital and medical benefits that are substan
tially equivalent to the standard health insurance plan es
tablishedunder s. 40.52 (1).

SecTION 2. 40.05 (4) (bm) of the statutesdmended
toread:

40.05(4) (bm) Except as provided under p@p),
accumulatedunused sick leave under ss. 36.30 and
230.35(2) or 233.10 of any eligible employe shall, upon
requesbf the employe at the time the employe is subject
to layoff under s. 40.02(40), be converted at the

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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employe’scurrent basic pay rate to credits for payment of ploye is reemployed, or 5 years have elapsed from the
healthinsurance premiums on behalf of the employe. dateof layoff, whichever occurs first.

Any supplemental compensation that is paid to a state  Section 3. Initial applicability.

employewho is classified under the state classified civil (1) This act first applies to participants in thées@én-
serviceas a teacheteacher supervisor or education di ~ sin retirement system who apply for the conversiamof
rector for the employes completion of educational usedsick leave credits for the payment of health insur

courseghat have beeapproved by the employeem ancepremiums under section 40.05 (4) (b) and (bm) of
ployeris considered as part of the emplsyieasic pay for  the statutes on the fefctive date of this subsection.
purposesf this paragraph.The full amount of the re SecTioN 4. Effective date.

quired employe contribution for any eligible employe (1) This act takes ffct onJuly 1, 1997, or on the day
who s insuredat the time of the laybghall be deducted  afterpublication, whichever is later
from the credits until the credits are exhausted, the em




